



## Action Vivre Ensemble asbl/vzw

Action Vivre Ensemble aims to strengthen solidarity of vulnerable people in our society.

Followed by donorinfo since: 2012

32, rue du Gouvernement  
Provisoire  
1000 Brussels  
+32 (0)2 227 66 80  
[info@vivre-ensemble.be](mailto:info@vivre-ensemble.be)  
<http://www.vivre-ensemble.be>  
[PDF version](#)



Make a donation

### Project info

#### Social mission

Action Vivre Ensemble is an association against social exclusion and poverty in Wallonia, Brussels and German-speaking regions of Belgium. It aims to strengthen solidarity of vulnerable people in our society. Action Vivre Ensemble annually supports about 90 projects created by grassroots organizations.



This organisation communicates in French. Please consult the [information in French](#) to learn more.

#### General information

Board of directors

Daily management

Founded in

Number of full-time equivalent employees (FTE)

Number of volunteers

Comment about volunteers/employees/boards of directors

Account number(s)

Fiscal certificate

Newsletter

Christian Valenduc (chairman), Pierrette Blandon, Annelise Detournay, Brigitte Melis, Christophe Degryse, Dieudonné Wamu Oyatambwe, Emmeline Urban, Marie-France Drouard, Jean-Marie Pierlot, Helmut Schmidt

Axelle Fischer

1971

8,1

350

The board members are not remunerated

BE91 7327 7777 7676 - please mention 'via donorinfo.be'

Will be issued for donations reaching a total amount of 40 € during the calendar year

Juste Terre!

**Financial information**

**2019**

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by Maillard, Dethier & C°, auditor IRE-IBR.

**Costs 2019**

Total=1.093.270 € (100%)

**Proceeds 2019**

Total=1.335.692 € (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	323.386 €	Private donations and corporate patronage <sup>73</sup>	659.217 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	113.847 €	Legacies <sup>73</sup>	265.110 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	58.041 €	Membership fees <sup>73</sup>	0 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs <sup>61</sup>	38.996 €	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events <sup>70</sup>	11.666 €
Personnel and social security costs <sup>62</sup>	474.477 €	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries <sup>70</sup>	4.360 €
Depreciations and amortizations <sup>630/634</sup>	1.104 €	Public subsidies <sup>73</sup>	340.600 €
Provisions for losses and expenses <sup>635/638</sup>	0 €	Tombola <sup>70</sup>	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes <sup>64/67</sup>	80.556 €	Other operating proceeds <sup>74</sup>	45.787 €
Financial costs <sup>65</sup>	2.518 €	Financial proceeds <sup>75</sup>	4.767 €
Exceptional costs <sup>66</sup>	345 €	Exceptional proceeds <sup>76</sup>	4.185 €
<b>Total costs 2019</b>	<b>1.093.270 €</b>	<b>Total proceeds 2019</b>	<b>1.335.692 €</b>
		<b>Balance: 242.422 €</b>	

**Assets 2019**

Fixed assets <sup>20/28</sup>	350.374 €
Current assets <sup>29/58</sup>	1.065.419 €
<b>Total assets 2019</b>	<b>1.415.794 €</b>

**Liabilities 2019**

Capital and reserves <sup>10/15</sup>	1.248.635 €
Creditors and provisions <sup>16/49</sup>	167.159 €
<b>Total liabilities 2019</b>	<b>1.415.794 €</b>

The available amounts on 31/12/2019 are 898.260 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

## 2018

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by Maillard, Dethier & C°, auditor IRE-IBR.

### Costs 2018

Total=686.528€ (100%)

### Proceeds 2018

Total=713.517€ (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	473.902 €	Private donations and corporate patronage <sup>73</sup>	667.815 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	109.714 €	Legacies <sup>73</sup>	23.720 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	2.529 €	Membership fees <sup>73</sup>	0 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs <sup>61</sup>	11.881 €	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events <sup>70</sup>	10.058 €
Personnel and social security costs <sup>62</sup>	49.949 €	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries <sup>70</sup>	0 €
Depreciations and amortizations <sup>630/634</sup>	92 €	Public subsidies <sup>73</sup>	0 €
Provisions for losses and expenses <sup>635/638</sup>	0 €	Tombola <sup>70</sup>	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes <sup>64/67</sup>	35.676 €	Other operating proceeds <sup>74</sup>	2.876 €
Financial costs <sup>65</sup>	623 €	Financial proceeds <sup>75</sup>	3.000 €
Exceptional costs <sup>66</sup>	2.163 €	Exceptional proceeds <sup>76</sup>	6.047 €
<b>Total costs 2018</b>	<b>686.528 €</b>	<b>Total proceeds 2018</b>	<b>713.517 €</b>
		<b>Balance: 26.989 €</b>	

### Assets 2018

Fixed assets <sup>20/28</sup>	251.478 €
Current assets <sup>29/58</sup>	599.691 €
<b>Total assets 2018</b>	<b>851.169 €</b>

### Liabilities 2018

Capital and reserves <sup>10/15</sup>	784.513 €
Creditors and provisions <sup>16/49</sup>	66.656 €
<b>Total liabilities 2018</b>	<b>851.169 €</b>

The available amounts on 31/12/2018 are 533.035 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

## 2017

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by Fernand Maillard & C°, auditor IRE-IBR.

### Costs 2017

Total=760.267 € (100%)

### Proceeds 2017

Total=788.487 € (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	527.727 €	Private donations and corporate patronage <sup>73</sup>	654.498 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	97.385 €	Legacies <sup>73</sup>	83.481 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	19.411 €	Membership fees <sup>73</sup>	0 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs <sup>61</sup>	55.231 €	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events <sup>70</sup>	761 €
Personnel and social security costs <sup>62</sup>	56.179 €	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries <sup>70</sup>	0 €
Depreciations and amortizations <sup>630/634</sup>	0 €	Public subsidies <sup>73</sup>	750 €
Provisions for losses and expenses <sup>635/638</sup>	0 €	Tombola <sup>70</sup>	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes <sup>64/67</sup>	2.747 €	Other operating proceeds <sup>74</sup>	34.215 €
Financial costs <sup>65</sup>	1.586 €	Financial proceeds <sup>75</sup>	14.775 €
Exceptional costs <sup>66</sup>	0 €	Exceptional proceeds <sup>76</sup>	7 €
<b>Total costs 2017</b>	<b>760.267 €</b>	<b>Total proceeds 2017</b>	<b>788.487 €</b>
		<b>Balance: 28.220 €</b>	

### Assets 2017

Fixed assets <sup>20/28</sup>	248.324 €	Capital and reserves <sup>10/15</sup>	757.524 €
Current assets <sup>29/58</sup>	978.518 €	Creditors and provisions <sup>16/49</sup>	469.317 €
<b>Total assets 2017</b>	<b>1.226.842 €</b>	<b>Total liabilities 2017</b>	<b>1.226.842 €</b>

The available amounts on 31/12/2017 are 509.200 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

## 2016

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by Fernand Maillard & C°, auditor IRE-IBR.

### Costs 2016

Total=755.476€(100%)

### Proceeds 2016

Total=776.617€(100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	472.390€	Private donations and corporate patronage <sup>73</sup>	460.155€
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	122.667€	Legacies <sup>73</sup>	93.836€
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	17.807€	Membership fees <sup>73</sup>	0€
Overheads excl. personnel costs <sup>61</sup>	62.245€	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events <sup>70</sup>	172.458€
Personnel and social security costs <sup>62</sup>	75.605€	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries <sup>70</sup>	0€
Depreciations and amortizations <sup>630/634</sup>	0€	Public subsidies <sup>73</sup>	0€
Provisions for losses and expenses <sup>635/638</sup>	0€	Tombola <sup>70</sup>	0€
Other operating expenses, taxes <sup>64/67</sup>	1.280€	Other operating proceeds <sup>74</sup>	37.738€
Financial costs <sup>65</sup>	3.468€	Financial proceeds <sup>75</sup>	9.304€
Exceptional costs <sup>66</sup>	15€	Exceptional proceeds <sup>76</sup>	3.126€
<b>Total costs 2016</b>	<b>755.476€</b>	<b>Total proceeds 2016</b>	<b>776.617€</b>
		<b>Balance: 21.141€</b>	

### Assets 2016

Fixed assets <sup>20/28</sup>	248.324€	Capital and reserves <sup>10/15</sup>	729.912€
Current assets <sup>29/58</sup>	1.038.479€	Creditors and provisions <sup>16/49</sup>	556.890€
<b>Total assets 2016</b>	<b>1.286.803€</b>	<b>Total liabilities 2016</b>	<b>1.286.803€</b>

The available amounts on 31/12/2016 are 481.589 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

## 2015

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by Fernand Maillard & C°, auditor IRE-IBR.

### Costs 2015

Total=689.670 € (100%)

### Proceeds 2015

Total=741.705 € (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	433.785 €	Private donations and corporate patronage <sup>73</sup>	665.339 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	108.160 €	Legacies <sup>73</sup>	432 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	23.704 €	Membership fees <sup>73</sup>	0 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs <sup>61</sup>	38.223 €	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events <sup>70</sup>	22.851 €
Personnel and social security costs <sup>62</sup>	77.440 €	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries <sup>70</sup>	0 €
Depreciations and amortizations <sup>630/634</sup>	0 €	Public subsidies <sup>73</sup>	0 €
Provisions for losses and expenses <sup>635/638</sup>	0 €	Tombola <sup>70</sup>	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes <sup>64/67</sup>	2.188 €	Other operating proceeds <sup>74</sup>	38.996 €
Financial costs <sup>65</sup>	4.870 €	Financial proceeds <sup>75</sup>	9.023 €
Exceptional costs <sup>66</sup>	1.300 €	Exceptional proceeds <sup>76</sup>	5.064 €
<b>Total costs 2015</b>	<b>689.670 €</b>	<b>Total proceeds 2015</b>	<b>741.705 €</b>
		<b>Balance: 52.035 €</b>	

### Assets 2015

Fixed assets <sup>20/28</sup>	248.324 €
Current assets <sup>29/58</sup>	896.175 €
<b>Total assets 2015</b>	<b>1.144.499 €</b>

### Liabilities 2015

Capital and reserves <sup>10/15</sup>	708.772 €
Creditors and provisions <sup>16/49</sup>	435.727 €
<b>Total liabilities 2015</b>	<b>1.144.499 €</b>

The available amounts on 31/12/2015 are 460.448 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

## 2014

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by Fernand Maillard & C°, auditor IRE-IBR.

### Costs 2014

Total=666.805 € (100%)

### Proceeds 2014

Total=889.197 € (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	412.234 €	Private donations and corporate patronage <sup>73</sup>	792.368 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	112.932 €	Legacies <sup>73</sup>	21.395 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	15.431 €	Membership fees <sup>73</sup>	0 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs <sup>61</sup>	46.598 €	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events <sup>70</sup>	24.531 €
Personnel and social security costs <sup>62</sup>	77.272 €	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries <sup>70</sup>	570 €
Depreciations and amortizations <sup>630/634</sup>	95 €	Public subsidies <sup>73</sup>	0 €
Provisions for losses and expenses <sup>635/638</sup>	0 €	Tombola <sup>70</sup>	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes <sup>64/67</sup>	0 €	Other operating proceeds <sup>74</sup>	35.679 €
Financial costs <sup>65</sup>	1.098 €	Financial proceeds <sup>75</sup>	7.749 €
Exceptional costs <sup>66</sup>	1.146 €	Exceptional proceeds <sup>76</sup>	6.906 €
<b>Total costs 2014</b>	<b>666.805 €</b>	<b>Total proceeds 2014</b>	<b>889.197 €</b>
		<b>Balance: 222.392 €</b>	

### Assets 2014

Fixed assets <sup>20/28</sup>	243.824 €	Capital and reserves <sup>10/15</sup>	656.737 €
Current assets <sup>29/58</sup>	922.385 €	Creditors and provisions <sup>16/49</sup>	509.472 €
<b>Total assets 2014</b>	<b>1.166.209 €</b>	<b>Total liabilities 2014</b>	<b>1.166.209 €</b>

The available amounts on 31/12/2014 are 412.913 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

## 2013

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by Fernand Maillard & C°, auditor IRE-IBR.

### Costs 2013

Total=686.852€(100%)

### Proceeds 2013

Total=696.395€(100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	420.577€	Private donations and corporate patronage <sup>73</sup>	588.249€
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	120.802€	Legacies <sup>73</sup>	22.386€
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	17.151€	Membership fees <sup>73</sup>	0€
Overheads excl. personnel costs <sup>61</sup>	52.275€	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events <sup>70</sup>	36.931€
Personnel and social security costs <sup>62</sup>	74.942€	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries <sup>70</sup>	1.304€
Depreciations and amortizations <sup>630/634</sup>	215€	Public subsidies <sup>73</sup>	0€
Provisions for losses and expenses <sup>635/638</sup>	0€	Tombola <sup>70</sup>	0€
Other operating expenses, taxes <sup>64/67</sup>	1.518€	Other operating proceeds <sup>74</sup>	38.218€
Financial costs <sup>65</sup>	-628€	Financial proceeds <sup>75</sup>	7.468€
Exceptional costs <sup>66</sup>	0€	Exceptional proceeds <sup>76</sup>	1.838€
<b>Total costs 2013</b>	<b>686.852€</b>	<b>Total proceeds 2013</b>	<b>696.395€</b>
		<b>Balance: 9.543€</b>	

### Assets 2013

Fixed assets<sup>20/28</sup>

243.919€

Current assets<sup>29/58</sup>

668.306€

**Total assets 2013**

**912.225€**

### Liabilities 2013

Capital and reserves<sup>10/15</sup>

434.345€

Creditors and provisions<sup>16/49</sup>

477.880€

**Total liabilities 2013**

**912.225€**

The available amounts on 31/12/2013 are 190.426 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.



## 2012

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts, which have been audited by Fernand Maillard & Co, revisors.

### Costs 2012

Total=693.051€(100%)

### Proceeds 2012

Total=626.987€(100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	429.361 €	Private donations and corporate patronage <sup>73</sup>	552.024 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	99.128 €	Legacies <sup>73</sup>	0 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	24.537 €	Membership fees <sup>73</sup>	0 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs <sup>61</sup>	66.745 €	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events <sup>70</sup>	15.488 €
Personnel and social security costs <sup>62</sup>	74.033 €	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries <sup>70</sup>	8.891 €
Depreciations and amortizations <sup>630/634</sup>	215 €	Public subsidies <sup>73</sup>	0 €
Provisions for losses and expenses <sup>635/638</sup>	0 €	Tombola <sup>70</sup>	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes <sup>64/67</sup>	2.134 €	Other operating proceeds <sup>74</sup>	36.469 €
Financial costs <sup>65</sup>	-3.102 €	Financial proceeds <sup>75</sup>	11.991 €
Exceptional costs <sup>66</sup>	0 €	Exceptional proceeds <sup>76</sup>	2.125 €
<b>Total costs 2012</b>	<b>693.051 €</b>	<b>Total proceeds 2012</b>	<b>626.987 €</b>
		<b>Balance: -66.064 €</b>	

### Assets 2012

Fixed assets<sup>20/28</sup>

91.633 €

Current assets<sup>29/58</sup>

774.638 €

**Total assets 2012**

**866.271 €**

### Liabilities 2012

Capital and reserves<sup>10/15</sup>

444.471 €

Creditors and provisions<sup>16/49</sup>

421.800 €

**Total liabilities 2012**

**866.271 €**

The available amounts on 31/12/2012 are 352.838 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

## 2011

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts, which have been audited by Fernand Maillard & Co, revisors.

### Costs 2011

Total=664.166€ (100%)

### Proceeds 2011

Total=736.541€ (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	374.468 €	Private donations and corporate patronage <sup>73</sup>	530.175 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	94.946 €	Legacies <sup>73</sup>	119.439 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	35.415 €	Membership fees <sup>73</sup>	0 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs <sup>61</sup>	75.669 €	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events <sup>70</sup>	31.992 €
Personnel and social security costs <sup>62</sup>	73.151 €	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries <sup>70</sup>	926 €
Depreciations and amortizations <sup>630/634</sup>	418 €	Public subsidies <sup>73</sup>	0 €
Provisions for losses and expenses <sup>635/638</sup>	0 €	Tombola <sup>70</sup>	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes <sup>64/67</sup>	1.830 €	Other operating proceeds <sup>74</sup>	0 €
Financial costs <sup>65</sup>	7.349 €	Financial proceeds <sup>75</sup>	10.389 €
Exceptional costs <sup>66</sup>	920 €	Exceptional proceeds <sup>76</sup>	43.621 €
<b>Total costs 2011</b>	<b>664.166 €</b>	<b>Total proceeds 2011</b>	<b>736.541 €</b>
		<b>Balance: 72.375 €</b>	

### Assets 2011

Fixed assets <sup>20/28</sup>	91.848 €	Capital and reserves <sup>10/15</sup>	517.535 €
Current assets <sup>29/58</sup>	926.242 €	Creditors and provisions <sup>16/49</sup>	500.555 €
<b>Total assets 2011</b>	<b>1.018.090 €</b>	<b>Total liabilities 2011</b>	<b>1.018.090 €</b>

The available amounts on 31/12/2011 are 425.687 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.